Dividend payments on the Ordinary Shares are generally subject to withholding tax in the Netherlands,
see Section 16 (Shareholder taxation).

 - 48 -

7. CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The table below sets forth the Group's consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness, calculated in
accordance with IFRS, as of 30 September 2013 and adjusted to reflect the Placement and use of proceeds
as if the Placement and use of proceeds had been completed on such date. This table should be read in
conjunction with the consolidated financial statements of the Group, including the notes thereto,
incorporated by reference in this Prospectus and the information in Section 5 (Use of proceeds), Section 8
(Selected historical financial and business information) and Section 10 (Operating and financial review).

The adjusted capitalisation and indebtedness table below is unaudited and has been prepared for
illustrative purposes only and, because of its nature, does not provide an accurate representation of NSI's
capitalisation and indebtedness following completion of the Placement.

 30 September 2013

Actual (x €1,000)
As adjusted for
the Placement

As adjusted for
use of proceeds

As adjusted for
the Placement

and use of
proceeds

Guaranteed ..... 0 0 0 0
Secured* ..... 134,347 0 -33,500 100,847

Unguaranteed / unsecured ..... 73,449 0 -1,100 72,349

Total current debt ..... 207,796 0 -34,600 173,196

Guaranteed ..... 0 0 0 0
Secured* ..... 699,079 0 -236,225 462,854

Unguaranteed / unsecured ..... 
273,587 0 -17,600 255,987

Total non-current debt (excluding
current portion of long-term debt) ..... 

972,666 0 -253,825 718,841

Issued share capital ..... 31,372 34,500 0 65,872
Share premium reserve ..... 657,912 265,500 0 923,412
Other reserves ..... -42,905 -11,575 0 -54,480

Unallocated result from financial year ..... 
-88,480 0 0 -88,480

Shareholders' equity attributable to
shareholders ..... 

557,899 288,425 0 846,324

Non-controlling interest ..... 128,740 0 0 128,740

Shareholders' equity ..... 686,639 288,425 0 975,064
Total capitalisation ..... 1,867,101 288,425 -288,425 1,867,101

Cash ..... 
12,049 0 0 12,049

Liquidity ..... 12,049 0 0 12,049

Current financial receivable..... 429 0 0 429

Current bank debt..... 62,683 0 0 62,683
Current portion of non-current debt ..... 143,552 0 0 143,552

Other financial debt ..... 
1,561 0 0 1,561

Current debt ..... 
207,796 0 0 207,796

Net current financial indebtedness ..... 
195,318 0 0 195,318

Non-current bank loans ..... 972,666 0 -253,825 718,841

Non-current financial indebtedness ..... 972,666 0 -253,825 718,841
Net financial indebtedness ..... 1,167,984 0 -253,825 914,159

Net indebtedness ..... 
1,168,413 0 -253,825 914,588

*  Security is provided with respect to properties, the items inextricably linked with the properties and rental receivables.

The Company does not have any indirect or contingent indebtedness.

 - 49 -

8. SELECTED HISTORICAL FINANCIAL AND BUSINESS INFORMATION

The selected historical financial and business information of the Group shown in the tables below should
be read in conjunction with the information contained in Sections 2 (Risk factors), 3.3 (Presentation of
financial and other information), 5 (Use of proceeds), 7 (Capitalisation and indebtedness), 9 (Business),